travel for Hajj in Saudi Arabia between 28 July and 
27 August.

ALI BELLO & DAUDU SULAIMAN - 
N10 BILLION FRAUD

CASE 

9

Justice Ayokunle Faji of the Federal High Court, 
Ikoyi, Lagos, on Thursday, March 6, 2025, ordered 
the final forfeiture of $1,426,175.14 (One Million, 
Four Hundred and Twenty Six Thousand, One 
Hundred and Seventy Five United States Dollars, 
Fourteen cents) linked to a former Governor of the 
Central Bank of Nigeria, CBN, Godwin Emefiele.

The order followed a motion filed by the respondent 
seeking to set aside the court's final forfeiture order 
of June 25, 2024.

[...]

Justice Yusuf Halilu of the Federal Capital Territory, 
FCT,  High Court, Maitama, Abuja, on an eight-
count charge bordering on criminal breach of trust, 
conspiracy, forgery, and unlawful possession of 
property suspected to be proceeds of crime to the 
tune of ₦7,831,002,396 (Seven Billion, Eight 
Hundred and Thirty One Million, Two Thousand, 
Three Hundred and Ninety Six Naira).

Emefiele is facing trial for allegedly using his 
privileged position to unlawfully acquire properties 
and control large sums of money suspected to be 
proceeds of unlawful activity.

Furthermore, Justice Rahman Oshodi of the Special 
Offences Court sitting in Ikeja, Lagos, on October 9,

[...]

count two, without an option of fine. The sentences 
are to be served concurrently. The Judge also 
ordered the second defendant, Oceanview Oil and 
Gas Limited, to pay a fine of N500,000 (Five 
Hundred Thousand Naira) in respect of count one 
and another N250,000 (Two Hundred and Fifty 
Thousand Naira) in respect of count two within 30 
days or be wound up. The court further ordered the 
convicts to make restitution in the sum of 
$90,202.00 or the prevailing Naira equivalent to the 
nominal complainants.

Phillips' journey to the Correctional Centre began

[...]

Offences Court sitting in 
Ikeja, Lagos, continued 
on Friday, October 10, 
2025 ,  wi th  Ajudua  
informing the court that he had withdrawn a motion 
previously filed before the Supreme Court. Ajudua is 
standing trial for allegedly obtaining the sum of $ 
1,043,000 - One Million, Forty Three Thousand 
Dollars from a Palestinian, Zad Abu Zalaf, in 
fraudulent circumstances. 

CASE 

On July 24, 2025, 
Justice Ayokunle 
Faji of the Federal 
High Court, Ikoyi, 
Lagos, convicted 
D r .  O l u f e m i  
Martins Thomas, a 
former Executive 
Secretary of the

[...]

the Economic and Financial Crimes Commission, 
EFCC alongside a former permanent secretary, 
Bureau for Local Government and Chieftaincy 
Affairs, Bello Yero, on a 15-count charge, bordering 
on criminal breach of trust, conspiracy and 
conversion of public funds to the tune of 
N27,000,000,000.00 (Twenty-Seven Billion Naira).

While under cross-examination by Ishaku's counsel, 
P. H. Ogbole, SAN, the witness stated that “the 
instructions were verbal, but sometimes through text 
messages and sometimes through writing on paper.”

When asked if such money came from Taraba State

[...]

Jasfad Resources Enterprise. Other defendants at 
large are: Abubakar Muhammed Hafiz, Ari manga 
and Muhammed Aminu Bose. They are facing 
prosecution on a five-count amended charge 
bordering on money laundering, stealing and 
conversion of public funds to the tune of 
N1,488,425,629.000 (One Billion, Four Hundred 
and Eighty-eight Million, Four Hundred and 
Twenty-five Thousand, Six Hundred and Twenty-
nine Naira only).

They pleaded “not guilty” to the charges, prompting 
counsel to first and second defendant, Gordy Uche, 
SAN and Chris Uche, SAN, respectively to pray the 
court to allow the subsisting bail of the defendants to 
continue to prevail and further asked the court for

[...]

Ikeja Special Offenses Court, ICPC revealed how 
the accused collected missing monies in the course 
of his work but could not account for them.

In a two-count charge, ICPC counsel, Yvonne 
Williams-Mbata, led evidence before the court on 
how the investigation uncovered a total loss of 
Eleven Million, Two Hundred and Thirty-Four 
Thousand Naira (N11,234,000) under the 
defendant’s supervision and watch between 
February 2001 and April 2021. His offence is 
contrary to Sections 26(1)(b) and Section 25(1) of 
the Corrupt Practices and Other Related Offences 
Act, 2000.

Justice O.A. Fadipe in her ruling sentenced the